UNOFFICIAL COPY
Londing Databate. B

PfOQ ram Doc#: 0830429013 Fee: $54.00
Eugene "Gene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook Gounty Recorder of Deads

Date: 10/30/2008 11:45 AM Pg: 10f10

Certificate of Exemption

L Fooe Asig 19k, 1o+

e

The properly identified as: | _PIN: 14-20-220-030-0000

Address:

Street: 3710 N. Wilton

Street line 2:

City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60613

Lender.  Howard Labkon, notindiv. but solely as Trustee of {ne Howard Labkon Revoc. Trust Agmt Dtd11/4/04

Borrower: Linda Ramos

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $100,000.00

This property is located within Cook County and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et
seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Box 400-CTCC

Certificate number: ASBEOE04D-8137-4A80-AD95-690FER39F0B5 Execution date: 08/12/2008

>




Mer tHupior Ao 47800 |0F!

0830429013 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

JUNIOR MORTGAGE (ILLINOIS)

THIS AGREEMENT, made
August 12, 2008, by and between

Linda Ramos, an unmarried woman,
3710 N, Wilton

(No. and Street)

Chicago, llineis 60613

(City)  (State)

hereinafter rorerred to as "Mortgagor,”

and Howard ‘La%unn, not individually
but solely as 1Trustse, of the Howard
Labkon Revocat!s ~Trust under
Agreement dated Novemuri-4, 2004,
1909 N. Clifton

{(No. and Street)

Chicago, Iilinois 60614

(City)  (State)

herein referred to as “Mortgagee,” witnesse(h;

THAT WHEREAS the Mortgagor is justly ‘ndebted to the Mortgagee upon the Secured Promissory Note of
even date herewith (“Note”), in the principal sum of Cne Yundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($100,000.06),
payable to the order of and delivered to the Mortgagee, iz #=d by which Note the Mortgagor promise to pay the said
principal sum and interest at the rate and in installments.2; provided in said Note, and all of said principal and
interest are made payable at such place as the holder of the Not¢ rz:ay, from time to time, in writing appoint, and in
absence of such appointment, then at 1909 N, Clifton, Chicago, Llliuois 60614.

THIS MORTGAGE and the liens and security interests crewied hereby are expressly subject and
subordinate to the liens and security interest of Howard Labkon, not iadivicaally but solely as Trustee of the
Howard Labkon Revocable Trust under Agreement dated November 4, 2004, iss successor and assigns created by
that certain Mortgage dated August 12, 2008, in the amount of Six Hundred Niiery-Five Thousend and no/100
Dollars ($695,000.00) executed by Mortgagor and recorded against the Real Estate (f1e “First Lien”), and the liens,
security interests and other rights created thereby and by all other documents evidencing, securing or pertaining to
the First Lien (collectively with the First Lien, the “First Lien Security Documents”.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mortgagor, to secure the payment of the said principal sum of woney and said
interest in accordance with the terms, provisions and limitations of this mortgage, and the perioimance of the
covenants and agreements herein contained, by the Mortgagor to be performed, and also in consideratior: of the sum
of One Dollar in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents CONVEY AND
WARRANT unto the Mortgagee, and the Mortgagee’s successors and assigns, the following described Real Estate
and all of their estate, right, title and interest therein, situate, lying and being in the City of Chicago, County of
Cook, State of Illinois, to wit:

Legal Description attached as Exhibit A

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 14-20-220-030-0000

Address of Real Estate: 3710 N. Wilton, Chicago, IL. 60613

NGEDOCS: 1562225.1




0830429013 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER with all improvements, tenements, easements, fixtures, and appurtenances thereto belonging,
and all rents, issues and profits thereof for so long and during all such times as Mortgagor may be entitled thereto
(which are pledged primarily and on a parity with said real estate and not secondarily) and all apparatus, equipment
" or arficles now or hereafter therein or thereon used to supply heat, gas, air conditioning, water, light, power,
refrigeration (whether single units or centrally controlled), and ventilation, including (without restricting the
foregoing), screens, window shades, storm doors and windows, floor coverings, awnings, stoves and water heaters.
All of the foregoing are declared to be a part of said real estate whether physically attached thereto or not, and it is
agreed that all similar apparatus, equipment or articles hereafter placed in the premises by Mortgagor or her
successor or assign shall be considered as constituti‘ng part of the real estate.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises unto the Mortgagee, and the Mortgagee’s successors and assigns,
forever, for #iiv purposes, and upon the uses herein set forth, free from all rights and benefits under and by virtue of
the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois, which said rights and benefits the Mortgagor do hereby
expressly releuse and waive,

The name of the récory swner is: Linda Ramos
This mortgage conrists of nine pages. The covenants, conditions and provisions appearing on pages 3

through 8 are incorporated iierein by reference and are a part hereof and shall be binding on Mortgagor, her
heirs, successors and assigns.

Witness the hand and seal of Mortgagor ihe cay and year first above written. p
7 V/Z ] C—" > (SEAL)

‘" Linda Ramos

State of [llinois, County of Cook ) ss.

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
Linda Ramos, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is suasuiihed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that she signed, sealed anc delivered the said instrument
as her free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the releaze and waiver of the right
of homestead. '

official seal,
/- ,2008

»

OFFICIAL SEAL
ANTHONY CANNIZZARO
Notary Public - State of lllinois

. . My Commisslon Expires Oet 30, 2010
Commission expires L

This instrument was prepared by J. Landesman, Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg, LLP, Two N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1900,
Chicago, IL. 60602

(Name and Address)
Mai this instrument to: J. Landesman, Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg, LLP, Two N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1900, Chicago,
IL 60602

(Name and Address}

OR RECORDER’S OFFICEBOXNO. __

NGEDOCS: 1562225.1 -2-




0830429013 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS REFERRED TO ON PAGE 2.

1. Mortgagor shall (1) promptly repair, restore or rebuild any buildings or improvements now or hereafter on the
premises which may become damaged or be destroyed; (2) keep said premises in good condition and repair, without
waste, and free from mechanic’s or other liens or claims for lien not expressly subordinated to the lien thereof] (3) pay
when due any indebtedness which may be secured by a lien or charge on the premises superior to the lien hereof, and upon
request exhibit satisfactory evidence of the discharge of such prior lien to the Mortgagee; (4) complete within a reasonable
time any building or buildings now or at any time in process of erection upon said premises; (5) comply with all
requirements of law or municipal ordinances with respect to the premises and the use thereof; (6) make no material
alterations in said premises except as required by law or municipal ordinance.

2. Morteagor shall pay before any penalty aftaches all general taxes, and shall pay special taxes, special
assessmentr, witer charges, sewer service charges, and other charges against the premises when due, and shall, upon
written request. Zurnish to the Mortgagee duplicate receipts therefor. To prevent default hereunder Mortgagor shall pay in
full under protest, in'the manner provided by statute, any tax or assessment which Mortgagor may desire to contest.

3, In the event 1 the enactment after this date of any law of Hlinois deducting from the value of land for the
purpose of taxation any liew threon, or imposing upon the Mortgagee the payment of the whole or any part of the taxes or
assessments or charges or licns herein required to be paid by Mortgagor, or changing in any way the laws relating to the
taxation of morigages or debis secnred by mortgages or the Mortgagee’s interest in the property, or the manner of
collection of taxes, so as to affect'thi, rwortgage or the debt secured hereby or the holder thereof, then and in any such
event, the Mortgagor, upon demand by the Mortgagee, shall pay such taxes or assessments, or reimburse the Mortzagee
therefor; provided, however, that if in tie opinion of counsel for the Mortgagee (a) it might be unlawful to require
Mortgagor to make such payment or (b) the iraxing of such payment might result in the imposition of interest beyond the
maximum amount permitted by law, then and 'y such event, the Mortgagee may elect, by notice in writing given to
Mortgagor, to declare all of the indebtedness secarid nereby to be and become due and payable sixty (60) days from the
giving of such notice,

4, If, by the laws of the United States of America or ofany state having jurisdiction in the premises, any tax is due
or becomes due in respect of the issuance of the note hereby secried, the Mortgagor covenants and agrees to pay such tax
in the manner required by any such law. The Mortgagor further Sovenants to hold harmless and agree to indemnify the
Mortgagee, and the Mortgagee’s successors or assigns, against any liali)iy incurred by reason of the lmposmon of any tax
on the issuance of the Note secured hereby.

5. At such time as the Morigager is nof in default either under the tens of ine Note secured hereby or under the
terms of this mortgage, the Mortgagor shall have such privilege of making prepayraznts on the principal of said Note (in
addition to the required payments) as may be provided in said Note.

6. In case of default therein, Mortgagee may, but need not, make any payment or perform any act hereinbefore
required of Mortgager in any form and manner deemed expedient, and may, but need not, make fu'l ov partial payments of
principal or interest on prior encumbrances, if any, and purchase, discharge, compromise or setle #.iv tax lien or other
prior lien or title or claim thereof, or redeem from any tax sale or forfeiture affecting said premises ~¢ contest any tax or
assessment, All meneys paid for any of the purposes heréin authorized and all expenses paid or incurrid-iy connection
therewith, including attorney’s fees, and any other money advanced by Mortgagee to protect the mortgaged premises and
the fien hereof, shall be so much additional indebtedness secured hereby and shall become immediately due and payable
without notice and with interest thereon at the highest rate now permitted. by Illinois law. Inaction of Mortgagee shall
never be considered as a waiver of any right accruing to the Mortgagee on account of any defauit hereunder on the part of
the Mortgagor. .

7. The Mortgagee making any payment hereby authorized relating to taxes or assessments, may do so according to
any bill, statement or estimate procured from the appropriate public office without inquiry into the accuracy of such bill,
statement or estimate or into the validity of any tax, assessment, sale, forfeiture, tax lien or title or claim thereof.

8. If any of the following events (hereinafier referred to as “Events of Default”) shall occur and be continuing, that
is: '

(a) if default shail be made in the payment of any installment of the principal of, or interest on, the indebtedness
secured by this Mortgage or any other sum which is payable under the Note, this Mortgage or any other document

NGEDOCS: 1562225.1 -3

T




0830429013 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

evidencing or securing the Note (cach such document, a “Loan Document™) and such default shall continue beyond any
applicable period of grace provided in the instrument or document requiring such payment; or

{b) if default shall be made in the due observance or performance of any other covenant, condition or agreement on
the part of Mortgagor contained in any Loan Document, or if an Event of Default, as defined in any Loan Document shall
occur, and such default or Event of Default shall continue beyond any applicable period of grace provided in the Loan
Document under which it has cccurred; or

{¢) if default shall be made by Mortgagor in the performance of, or compliance with, any of the other provisiens,
warranties, covenants, agreements,, promises, terms or conditions contained in this Mortgage and such default shall
continue for a period of ten (10) days after notice thereof fiom Mortgagee to Mortgagor; except that, in the case of a
default which cannot with due diligence be cured within such period of ten (10) days, the time for Mortgagor to cure the
same shall be extended for such period as may be necessary to cure the same with due diligence, but in no event more than
an additional thi:cy (30) days, provided Mortgagor commences immediately and thereafter proceeds diligently to cure the
same; or

(d) If Mortgagor all¢ to procure or maintain insurance on the Premises pursuant to Section 17 hereof, which shall be
an immediate Event of Defalt without notice; or

(e} if Mortgagor transfers, sell=, conveys, assigns, mortgages, pledges or encumbers, either voluntarily, involuntarily
or by operation of law, without th= r.isT express written consent of Morigagee, the Premises or any portion thereof or
interest therein, which shall be an immediate Event of Default without notice; -

(f) if Mortgagor (i) is voluntary adjudicriceo a bankrupt or insolvent, or (ii) seeks or consents to the appointment of a
receiver or trustee or custodian for itself or for al’ erjany part of its property or (iii) files a petition seeking relief under or
files an answer admitting the material allegations v1 = netition filed against it under any bankruptcy or similar laws of the
United States or any state, or (iv} makes a general assigpment for the benefit of creditors, (v) takes any action for the
purpose of effecting any of the foregoing, or (vi) is generaly unable to pay its debts as such debts become due; or

(g) if any order, judgment or decree is entered upon an application of a creditor of Mortgagoer without the consent of
Mortgagor by a court of competent jurisdiction (i) appointing a receive) or trustee or custodian of all or a substantial part
of the assets of Mortgagor, or (ii) approving any petition filed agains. Miotgagor seeking relief under any bankruptcy or
other similar laws of the United States or any state and remains in force uudischarged or unstayed for a period of thirty
(30) days;

then upon the happening of any one or more of said Events of Default, the entir: wipaid balance of the principal, the
accrued interest, and all other sums evidenced or secured by the Note or this Mortgags shall, at the option of Mortgagee,
become immediately due and payable without notice or demand, and in any such Ev:nt ‘of Default Mortgagee may
forthwith, and without further delay, undertake, pursue and enforce any and all remedies aveiloble to Mortgagee at law or
in equity. Mortgagor hereby waives and releases (g) all errors, defects and imperfections in any proceadings instituted by
Mortgagee under this Mortgage, (b) all benefit that might accrue to Mortgagor by virtue of any. oreszat or future laws
exempting the Premises, or any part of the proceeds arising from any sale thereof, from attachmen?, levy or sale under
execution, or providing for any stay of execution, exemption from civil process, or extension of tirae ior payment,
including without limitation any right of redemption provided under Illinois law, (¢} all benefits that miighi seerue to
Mortgagor from requiring valuation or appraisement of any part of the Premises levied or sold on execuiion of any
judgment recovered for the indebtedness secured hereby, and (d) all notices not herein elsewhere specifically required, of
Mortgagor’s default or of Mortgagee’s exercise, or election to exercise, any option under this Mortgage. Mortgagor
further agrees to waive the issuance and service of process and enter its voluntary appearance in any action, suit or
proceeding brought in connection with any Event of Default and if required by Mortgagee, to consent to the appointment
of a receiver or receivers of the Premises and of all the earnings, revenues, rents, issues, profits and income thereof.
Mortgagor will not at any time insist upon, or plead, or in any manner whatever, claim or take any benefit or advantage of
any right under any statute heretofore or hereafter enacted to redeem the praperty so sold, or any part thereof, and
Mortgagor hereby expressty waives all benefit or advantage of any such law or laws, and covenants not to hinder, delay or
impede the execution of any power herein granted or delegated to Mortgagee, but to suffer and permit the execution of
every power as though no such law or laws had been made or enacted. No failure by Mortgagee to insist upon the strict
performance of any covenant, agreement, provision, term or condition of this Mortgage or to exercise any right or remedy
consequent upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or of such covenant, agreement, provision,
term or condition. No covenant, agreement, provision, ferm or condition of this Mortgage to be performed or complied

NGEDOCS: 1562225.1 -4 -




0830429013 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

with by Mertgagor, and no breach thereof, shall be waived, altered or modified except by a written instrument executed by
Mortgagee. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this Mortgage, but each and every covenant, agreement,
provision, term and condition of this Mortgage shall continue in full force and effect with respect to any other then
existing or subsequent breach thereof,

9, When the indebtedness hereby shall become due whether by acceleration or otherwise, Mortgagee shall have the
right to foreclose the lien hereof. In any suit to foreclose the lien hereof, there shall be allowed and included as additional
indebtedness in the decree for sale all expenditures and expenses which may be paid or incurred by or on behalf of
Mortgagee for attorneys’ fees, appraiser’s fees, outlays for documentary and expert evidence, stenographers’ charges,
publication costs and costs (which may be estimated as to jtems to be expended after entry of the decree) of procuring all
such abstracts of title, title searches, and examinations, title insurance policies, and similar data and assurances with
respect to title as Mortgagee may deem to be reasonably necessary either to prosecute such suit or to evidence to bidders at
any sale whech may be had pursuant to such decree the true condition of the title to or the value of the premises. All
expenditures ard.expenses of the nature in this paragraph mentioned shall become so much additional indebtedness
secured hereby 7id ‘mmediately due and payable, with interest thereon at the highest rate now permitted by Tllinois law,
when paid or incrired by Morigagee in connection with (a) any proceeding, including probate and bankruptcy
proceedings, to whicii .2 Mortgagee shall be a party, either as plaintiff, claimant or defendant, by reason of this mortgage
or any indebtedness hercbv serred; or (b) preparations for the commencement of any suit for the foreclosure hereof after
accrual of such right to fore<iore whether or not actually commenced; or (¢} preparations for the defense of any actual or
threatened suit or proceeding v inch might affect the premises or the security hereof.

10. The proceeds of any foreclesure sale of the premises shall be distributed and applied in the following order of
pricrity: First, on account of all costs and expenses incident to the foreclosure proceedings, including all such items as are
mentioned in the preceding paragraph hercof; s=cond, all other items which under the terms hereof constitute secured
indebtedness additional to that evidenced by the-uote, with interest thereon as herein provided; third, all principal and
interest remaining unpaid on the note; fourth, anyv-overplus to Mortgagor, her heirs, legal reprasentatives or assigns, as
their rights may appear.

il Upon or any time after the filing of a complaint w forvclose this mortgage the court in which such complaint is
filed may appoint a receiver of said premises, Such appoiniieut may be made either before or after the sale, without
notice, without regard to the solvency or insolvency of Mortgagorat ihe time of application for such receiver and without
regard to the then value of the premises or whether the same shal'’o7 fthen occupied as 2 homestead or not, and the
Mortgagee may be appointed as such receiver. Such receiver shall have nower to collect the rents, issues and profits of
said premises during the pendency of such foreclosure suit and, in case of a sa'c ai:d a deficiency, during the full statutory
period of redemption, whether there be redemption or not, as well as during avv furt'ier times when Mortgagor, except for
the intervention of such receiver, would be entitled to collect such rents, issues-ard profits, and all other pawers which
may be necessary or are usual in such cases for the protection, possession, contrel, awragement and operation of the
premises during the whole of said period. The Court from time to time may authorize th< ccelver to apply the net income
in his hands in payment in whole or in part of: (1) The indebtedness secured hereby, or by any decree foreclosing this
mortgage, or any tax, special assessment or other lien which may be or become superior W the Yian hereof or of such
decree, provided such application is made prior to foreclosure sale; (2) the deficiency in case of a {ale 2.1d deficiency.

12, No action for the enforcement of the lien or of any provision hereof shall be subject to any deiersewwhich would
not be good and available to the party interposing same in an action at law upon the note hereby secured.

13, The Mortgagee shall have the right to inspect the premises at all reasonable times and access thereto shall be
permitted for that purpose.

14. The Mortgagor shall periodically deposit with the Mortgagee such sums as the Mortgagee may reasonably
require for payment of taxes and assessments on the premises. No such deposit shall bear any interest.

15. If the payment of said indebtedness or any part thereof be extended or varied or if any part of the security be
released, all persons now or at any time hereafter liable therefor, or interested in said premises, shall be held to assent to
such extension, variation or release, and their liability and the fien and 2fl provisions hereof shall continue in full force, the
right of recourse against all such persons being expressly reserved by the Mortgagee, notwithstanding such extension,
variation or release. :

NGEDOCS: 15622251 -5

e g it




0830429013 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16. Mortgagee shall release this mortgage and lien thereof by proper instrument upon payment and discharge of all
indebtedness secured hereby and payment of a reasonable fee to Mortgagee for the execution of such release,

17. Mortgagor agrees, at Mortgagor’s sole cost and expense, to keep the buildings, structures, improvements and
fixtures included in the Premises insured at all times throughout the term of this Mortgage (including any period or periods
of time during which any such buildings, structures, improvements or fixtures are in the course of remodeling or
construction) and to furnish the following to Mortgagee:

(a) Policies of insurance against loss or damage by fire, lightning, windstorm, explosion, riot, riot attending a strike,
civil commotion, damage from aircraft and vehicles, and smoke damage and loss or damage from such hazards as are
presently included in so-called “extended coverage”, and against vandalism and malicious mischief and against such other
insurable hazerds, including but not limited to flood, as under good insurance practices from time to time are insured
against for iiorc vements having similar functions and uses in the area where the Premises is located. The amount of such
insurance shall %o not less than the greater of (i) 100% of the “full replacement cost” of such buildings, structures,
improvements an4 fi ctures without deduction for depreciation; or (ii) an amount sufficient to prevent Mortgagee and/or
Mortgagor from becoming a co-insurer within the terms of the applicable policies. “Full replacement cost”, as used
herein, means the cost 4% ieplacing all such buildings, structures, improvements and fixtures, exclusive of the cost of
excavations, foundations ard fotings below the lowest basement floor. Such full replacement cost shall be determined
from time to time (but not mare/irequently than once in any 12 calendar months) at the request of Mortgagee by an insurer
or by an appraiser, engineer, achitect or contractor designated by Mortgagor and-approved in writing by Mortgagee and
paid by Mortgagor. No omission ¢n ¢ part of Mortgagee to request any such determination shall relieve Mortgagor of
any of its obligations under this paragrr; ph :

“(b) Policies of comprehensive general Vav'lity insurance on an occurrence basis against claims for bodily injury,
including personal injury or death occurring upon o7 in the Premises and on or in the streets adjoining the Premises to
afford protection to a limit to be determined by-IJurtgagee, such limit not to exceed the amounts of coverage then
customary for property of similar type, size and qua' ity, ir.the event of bodily injury, personal injury or death of any
number of persons or of damage to property arising out of ore occurrence. Mortgagor and Martgagce shall be named
insureds under such policies, as their interests may appear.

(c) If the Premises or any part thereof is situated in an area Lo or hereafter designated by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (or any successor thereto) as an area of speciei food hazard for purposes of the National Flood
Insurance Program, such policies of flood insurance as Mortgagee shal. riquest, so as to enable Mortgages to be in
compliance with all regulatory requirements with respect to flood insurance covercge for the Premises from time to time
applicable to Mortgagee.

(d) During the course of any construction, remodeling or repair of improvenierts on the Premises, builder’s
completed value risk insurance against all risks of physical loss, including collapse and trznsit coverage, with deductibles
not to exceed $1,000 per occurrence (except that deductibles may not exceed $25,000 per otcurrence in the event of
earthquake or flood damage, if such coverage is required), in non-reporting form, covering thz-intal value of work
performed and equipment, suppiies and materials furnished.

(¢} Such other insurance on the Premises or any replacements or substitutions therefor, or additions freto, and in
such amounts as may from time to time be reasonably required by Mortgagee against other insurable hazarls o7 casualties
which at the time are commonly insured against in the case of premises similarly situated, due regarding being ziven to the
height and type of buildings and improvements, their construction, locatior, use and occupancy.

All insurance shall be subject to the reasonable approval of Mortgagee as to insurance companics, amounts, content and
form of policies and expiration dates, and shall contain a mortgagee clause, in favor of Mortgagee, in form and substance
satisfactory to Mortgagee. Such policies shall provide for the payment of all costs and expenses incurred by Mortgages in
the event of any contested claim and shall not be cancelled or otherwise terminated without at least ten (10) days prior
written notice to Mortgagee. Mortgagor will deliver originals of or certificates evidencing all such policies to Mortgagee,
and, not less than fifieen (15) days prior to the expiration date of each such policy, will deliver to Mortgagee a renewal
policy or policies or certificate(s) thereof marked “premium paid” or accompanied by other evidence of payment
satisfactory to Mortgagee. Mortgagor will not permit any condition to exist on the Premises which would wholly or
pa:tlally invelidate the insurance thereon. In the event of the occurrence of any loss or damage to the Premises, Mortgagor
will give immediate written notice thereof to Mortgagee, and Mortgagee may make proof of loss thereof if not made
promptly by Mortgagor, Mortgagee may adjust and compromise any clalms under such insurance and collect and receive

NGEDOCS: 1562225.1 -6-

Rt oo i e




0830429013 Page: 8 of 10

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

the proceeds thereof and endorse drafts and Mortgagee is hereby irrevocably appointed attorney-in-fact of Mortgagor for
such purposes.

18. Mortgagor shall promptly pay upon request all expenses and costs incurred by Mortgagee, including reasonable
attorney’s fees, together with interest thereon at the rate provided in the Note form the date of the payment thereof by
Moxtgagee in connection with any action, proceeding, litigation or claim instituted or asserted by or against Mortgagee or
in which Mortgagee becomes engaged, including without limitation bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangements,

receivership or similar proceedings, wherein it becomes necessary in the opinien of Mortgagee to protect Mortgagee's
interest in the or the security afforded hereby, or to defend or uphold the lien of this Mortgage, or the validity or
effectiveness of any assignment of any claim, award, payment, property damage insurance policy or any other right or
property conveyed, encumbered or assigned by Mortgagor to Mortgagee hereunder, or the priority of any of the same, and
all such expenses and costs, and said interest thereon, shall be added to and become part of the principal indebtedness of
Mortgagor .erevnder and be secured in all respects hereby as if part of the original indebtedness evidenced by the Notes

19. Mortgagor shall, at its sole cost and expense, promptly upon request of Mortgagee, do all acts and things,
including but not 1ixuted to the execution and delivery of any further deeds, conveyances, mortgages, assignments and
further assurances, deer..=( necessary by Mortgages, to establish, confirm, maintain and continue the lien created and
intended to be created herioy.-all assignments made or intended to be made pursvant hereto, and all other rights and
benefits conferred or intended to be conferred on Mortgagee hereby, and Mortgagor shall pay all costs incurred by
Mortgagee in connection thercwith, including all filing and recording costs, cost of searches, and reasonable counsel fees
incurred by Mortgagee.

20, This Mortgage and all provisions here)f, shall extend to and be binding upon Mortgagor and ail persons claiming
under or through Mortgagor, and the word “Morigagor” when used herein shall include all such persons and all persons
liable for the payment of the indebtedness or any rats thereof, whether or not such persons shall have executed the Note or
this mortgage. The word “Mortgagee” when usea herim shall include the successors and assigns of the Mortgagee named
herein and the holder or holders, from time to time, of the Nnte secured hereby.,

2l With regard to the First Lien Security Documents;

(a) In addition to all other representations and warsanties made by Morigagor, Mortgagor represents
and warrants that all amounts currently due under and/or with respct to the First Lien Security Documents have
been paid, no notice of any default under any of the First Lien Securit; Documents which remains uncured has been
given by a holder thereof, and there exists no fact or circumstance (includ'ng, 'vithout limitation, the execution and
delivery of the Note and this Mortgage) which would entitle the holder of any indebtedness secured by the First Lien
to accelerate such indebtedness.

®) In addition to all other covenants made by Mortgagor, Mortgagor hershy covenants and agrees
with Mortgagee that Mortgagor shall (i) timely pay all amounts due and timely perform. 211 of its obligations under
the First Lien Security Documents; and (ii) furnish to Mortgagee a copy of any notice given o M ortgagor pursuant
to any of the First Lien Security Documents, whether concerning a default thereunder or otherwiss, vithin three (3)
days after receipt thereof by Mortgagor.

{©) Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to pay any amount due under th= I"rst Lien
Security Documents or to expend any sums necessary to cure a default or potential default thereunder, and
Mortgagor shall reimburse Mortgagee for any amounts so expended upon demand therefor, together with interest
thereon at the Default Rate (as defined in the Note) from the date of demand until paid, and such amounts shall be
part of the Indebtedness Hereby Secured. '

@ Notwithstanding any other provisions hereof, the rights of Mortgagee hereunder to apply the
proceeds of insurance or condemnation to the Indebtedness Hereby Secured or to hold the same for the restoration of
the Premises shall be subject to the rights, if any, of the holders of the First Lien and Second Lien to use such
proceeds to pay the indebtedness secured thereby or to restore the Premises, provided that the provisions of this
Mortgage governing such proceeds shall apply to such proceeds in excess of the amount thereof so applied by the
holders of the First Lien and Second Lien. :

NGEDCCS: 1562225.1 -7~

ST i k. P niap . s




0830429013 Page: 9 of 10

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

(e) The occurrence of a default or event of default under the First Lien Security Documents, including
the giving of notice and the passage of any applicable cure periods without cure, shall be an Event of Default -
hereunder without any further notice from Mortgagee.

NGEDOCS: 1562225.1 -8-




FUETRURPIN

0830429013 Page: 10 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description of 3710 N. Wilton Avenue, Chicago, IL 60613

Lot 15 (except that part thereof conveyed to the Northwestetn Elevated Railroad Company a
corporation of Illinois) in Block 5 in Buckingham’s Second Addition to Lakeview in the
Northeast ¥ of Section 20, Township 40 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian,
in Cook County, Illinois.

PIN: 14-20-220-030-0000¢

NGEDOCS: 1562225.1 -9.




