UNOFFICIAL CQEY.. ,=- e

1068/0635 87 D06 1597-30-01 13:00:21
Cank Counky Recorder 57 °n

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED
BY:

Bennett L. Cohen, Esqg.
Cohen, Cohen & Salk PC
630 Dundee Road
Northbrook, IL 60062

AFTER RECCRDING, MAIL
TO: | uba waker

a&vP
LaSalle UJnk)fiisﬁﬁtsz N
4747 West Emiwmﬁpar\( chl

Shekie, IL 60826 T,
CRCAGe oty | S

SEVENTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Seventh Loan Modification Agreement {thig "Agreement!) is
entered into as of the( 25th day of June, 1997 by and between
AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AKD. TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, Successor
Trustee to Comerica Bank-IUllinois, successor to Manufacturers
Affiliated Trust Company, as 7rustee under Trust Agreement dated
December 24, 1986 and known as Trust Number 8%0 (the "Mortgager'},
with a mailing address at 1048 ilake Street, 0Oak Park, 1Illincis
60301, and LASALLE BANK ILLINOIS, c'k/a Comerica Bank-Illinois,
f/k/a Affiliated Bank, successor “Ir interest by merger to
affiliated Bank/North Shore National“{the "Mortgagee"), with a
mailing address at 4747 West Dempster Stireet, Skokie, Illinois
60076,

WHEREAS, Mortgagee made a $556,297.43 mortgage toan (the "Mortgage
Loan"} to Mortgagor evidenced by Mortgagor's Mortgage Note dated
June 10, 1990 in the principal amount of $556,257 43, payable to
the order of Mortgagee in installments and with interest as therein
described, with a final payment of the entire remainino principal
and interest due on December 15, 2012 (the “"Mortgage Note”): and

WHEREAS, the payment and performance of the Mortgage Note, the
Mortgage and Assignment (as such terms are defined below} and
related loan documents were unconditionally guaranteed, jointly and
severally by Sol Heifetz and Bella Heifetz (collectively, the
"Guarantors"), the sole beneficiaries of Mortgagor; and

WHEREAS, to secure payment of the lecan evidenced by the Mortgage
Note {including all extensions, renewals, modificaticns and
refinancings thereof), Mortgagor executed a certain Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases & Security Agreement dated June 10, 1990 (the
"Mortgage") mortgaging, granting and conveying to Mortgagee the
real estate described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, being situated in the City of Chicago, in the «
County of Cook, and State of Illipeis (the "Premises"}; and




UNOFFICIAL CQFYzeams

WHEREAS, the mortqage ‘way recorded on February 13, 1831, in the
office of the Recorder ?Gf beecs of Cook County, 11iincia as
Document No. \\}069010 ‘3nd

e e i
WHEREAS, the HMortgage Loan and Mortgage have been modified from
time to time pursuant to modification agreements dated as of
January 15, 1983, February 14, 1854, Degember 15, 1995 and—éuna?is,

b Py Dot S

19s€7 whxch were vecorded in thg office oﬁ\tne Recurder of Deeds of
ook County as Documents Ko/ 93223085 / 94331&15ﬂ 96142527
986448§/ﬁ,fespectively; and '

ngd

o
- S
. am

Lﬁma, iy .. e
WHEREAS, the Mortgage Loan 1s also secured by, among other
documents, an Assignment of Lease, Rents and Profits dated as of
June-10y 1990 executed by Mortgagor, recorded February 13, 1991 in
the office) of the Recorder of Deed of Cook County as Document No.

(f/910o9011’Jcre "Assignment”); and

WHWREAé/’ purpeant to the terms of the aforesaid medification
agreement dated June 15, 18%6, the Mortgage Loan is evidenced hy
that certain Fourti Amended and Restarted Mortgage Nete dated June
15, 1996 in tne /principal sum of §491,638.02 executed hy
Mortgagor, and payabis to the order of Mortgagee in 1nstallments of
principal and interest ‘as therein described, with a final payment
of the entive vemaining-puincipal and interest due on December 15,
1996 (the *"Amended and Reslzied Mortgage Note"); and

WHEREAS, Morxtgagee has also expended a $100,000.060 line of credit
{che *bLine of Credit Lean®) _te Guarantors and Avee BHeifetz,
evidenced by a Master Revelving Nohe dated August 9, 1936 in the
principal sum of $100,000.00, exsiuted by OGuarantors and Avee
Heifetz, payable to the order of Morigagee on December 15, 1996,
together with interest payable menthly as therein described (the
*"Line of Credit Noke'"}; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Fifth Lean(ibdification Agresment
dated as of pDacember 1%, 19% and that “certain 35ixth Loan
Modification Agreement dated as of March 15, 1937-{i) the maturity
date of the Mortgage Loan and Line of Credit Loan w2s extendad to
Jupne 15, 1997, and (i1} the Mertgage and Assignmen: vere modified
to secure, in addition to the Mortgage Loan, the Line of Credit
lcan; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Guarantors have requested that sortgagee
extend the maturity date of the Mortuage Loan and Line of Credit
Loan te September 15, 1997, and Mortgagee has consented to such
extensions, on condition that Mortgagor and Guarantors execute and
deliver this Agreement. tcgether with such other documents and
instruments required by Mortgagee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for good and
valuable consxderatlon, Mortgagor and Mortgagee hereby agres thak
the Mortgage, the Assignment and the Amended and Restated Mortgage
Note shall be and are hereby modified and amended as follows:

1. The capitalized terms used herein without definition shall
nave the same meaning herein as such terms have in the Mortgage.




UNOFFICIAL CQE¥z54s7

2. The Amended and Restated Mortgage Note is hereby modified as
follows:

= Page 3 of

A, Effective the date hereof, the unpaid principal balance
cf the Amended and Restated Mortgage Note in the
principal sum of Four Hundred Eighty Four Thousand
Four Hundred Twenty and 22/100 ($484,420.22)

Dollars and interest thereon shall be payable as follows:
“Thoaee (D)
Iwet2) successive monthly installments of principal and
interest in the sum of Four Thousand Seven Hundred
Fifteen and no/160 ($4,715.00) Dollaﬁ_‘gaah due on

July 15, 1997 and August 1§, 1997, fgllowed by a i
final balloon payment of the entire remaining unpaid :3

rrincipal and interest due on Sefgemaef 15, 1997 (the ﬂ%
thizturity Date"). o 1S, 1997 yf\%p (3

Intetrest shall be payable monthly on the unpaid principal
balance 'of the Amended and Restated Mortgage Note
calculated at the fixed rate of eight and eight-tenths
percent (3.8%) per annum., Interest after the Maturity
Date or an ‘event of default as descrihed in the Amended
and Restated Mortgage Note, shall be calculated at the
Default Rate (as defined in the Amended and Restated
Mortgage Naote, the terms of which are incorporated
herein by reference .

3. The Mortgage, Assignment- and all other 1loan documents
heretofore executed in connection with the loan evidenced by the
Amended and Restated Mortgage Note {41l of the foregoing, together
with the Amended and Restated Mortgage Note, shall hereafter
collectively be referred to as the "ioap Documents"), shall be
deemed modified to reflect the extension . of the Amended and

"~

Restated Mortgage Note contained in Section % -above.
4, The Mortgage is hereby further amended as failows:

{a} The term "Mortgage Note" as used in the Mortgage, shall
hereafter mean that certain Fourth Amended and Reststed Mortgage
Note dated June 15, 1596 in the principal sum of < $491,638.02,
executed by Mortgagor, and payable to the order of Moltgagee in
installments of principal and interest as therein describea, with a
final payment of the entire remaining principal and interest due on

WIS 1997. }4\{\;\}) 5//’/7&

(b) The maturity date of the Line of Credit Note (as defined in
the Fifth Loan Modification Agreement dated as of December 15,
1996) is hereby amended to be "September 15, 1997" instead of "June

15, 1997". O0ko ben YL /c,”}/@&

5. The Assignment is hereby further amended as follows:

{a) The maturity date of the Line of Credit Note {as defined in
the Fifth Loan Modification Agreement dated as of December 15,
1896} 18 hereby amended to be 'September-15, 1997" instead of "June

15, 1997", Crosdhaen ﬁww 5,//

€i

5]
J




UNOFFICIAL CQR¥eass

wvad Fage 4 aof

6. Mortgagor covenants to Mortgagee and agrees to pay the balance
of the indebtedness evidenced by the Amended and Restated Mortgage
Note, as modified by this Agreement, and to perform the covenants
contained in the Mortgage. Mortgagor acknowledges that it has no
defenses, claimg or setoffs against the enforcement by Mortgagee of
the obligations and liabilities of the Mortgagor under the Loan
Dacuments,

7. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that the Mortgage and
Assignment, as amended hereby, shall remain in full force and
effect, and that the Premises are and shall remain subject to the
lien granted and provided for by the Mortgage and Assignment, as
amended hereby, for the benefit and security of all obligations and
indebteanzss set forth in the Mortgage and Agsignment, as modified
hereby, «pzluding, without limitation, the indebtedness evidenced
by the Amendcd and Restated Mortgage Note and Line of Credit Note.

Without limitipyg . the foregoing, the Mortgagor hereby agrees that,
notwithstanding ‘the execution and delivery hereof: (i) all rights
and remedies of the Mortgagee under the Mortgage, the Assignment,
the Amended and Reoscated Mortgage Note and all other Loan
Documents, (ii) all obligations and indebtedness of the Mortgagor
theresunder, and (iii) the lien granted and provided for thereby are
and as amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect for the
benefit and security of all obligations and indebtedness of the
Mortgagor thereunder, irncluding, without limitation, the
indebtedness evidenced by the Amended and Restated Mortgage Note,
as modified hereby (and in adaition thereto, the indebtedness
evidenced by the Line of Credit” Note), it being specifically
understood and agreed that this Agrrzement shall constitute and be
an acknowledgment and continuation ol 'the rights, remedies, and
lien in favor of the Mortgagee, and. the obligations and
indebtedness cf the Mortgagor to the Mor:gaocee, which exist under
the Loan Documents, as amended hereby, eacli-and all of which are
and shall remain applicable to the Premises.

This Amendment confirms and assures a continuing'lien against the
Premises heretofore granted in favor of the Mortoagze under the
Mortgage, and nothing contained herein shall in any wsoner impair
the priority of such lien.

8. Nothing centained in this Agreement shall in any mannéy impair
the Amended and Restated Mortgage Note, the Mortgage or Assignment,
as modified, or the first lien created by the Mortgage, oxr any
other Loan Documents, or alter, waive, vary or affect any promise,
agreement, covenant or condition recited in any of the foregoing
documents, except as expressly provided in this Agreement, or
affect or impair any rights, powers, or remedies of Mortgagee under
any of the foregoing documents.

9. In order to induce the Mortgagee to enter into this Agreement,
and to extend the maturity date of the Mortgage Loan and Line of
Credit Loan as aforesaid, the Mortgagor hereby represents and
warrants to the Mortgagee that as of the date hereof, each of the
representations and warranties set forth in the Loan Documents as
amended hereby are true and correct and the Mortgagor is in full
compliance with all of the terms and conditions of the Loan

4

9




UNOFFICIAL C@Fsass,. .. |

Documents as amended hereby and no event of default as defined in
the Loan Documents as amended hereby, or any cother event which with
the lapse of time, the giving of notice or both would constitute
such an event of default, has occurred and is continuing.

10. Except as specifically amended and modified hereby, all of tha
terms and conditions of the Loan Documents shall stand and remain
unchanged and in full force and effect. This instrument shall be
construed and governed by and in accordance with the laws of the
State of Illinois.

11. This Agreement shall be binding upon Mortgagor, its successors
and assicns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Mortgagee, its
successore and assigns.

IN WITNESS ~WHEREQF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have executed this
Seventh Loail _Modification Agreement as cf the day and year Ffirst
above written.

MORTGAGOR : MORTGAGEE

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND LASALLE BANK ILLINOIS
TRUST COMPANY QOF CHICAGC

not personally, but solely

Trustee as aforesaid By:

&

Nt < ,
2 I]; | Title: \,/(‘(i_f ( }71‘4 nclind
By: \ ) .

Title: “Trus (HEcer

instrument |5 executed by the undersigned Land Trustee.
gt*personam bt solely as Tustee n e exercise of the
er and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such
g(r’t?siee. it is exoressly understood and agreed that all ihe
warranlies.  indemnities,  represeimations,  covenanis, unqar-
takings and agreements hesein made on Ihe pen of e
Tiusiee a2 undedaken by & solely i it capacky as Trusice
ard not personaly. No persenal liabifty of personal  raspon-
siiity fs assumed by of shalt ot any lma be assered or e
ficcabls acainst the Truslee on nccount of any vaanty,
Fremnty, representation, — covenand, yndertaking or  agiee-
pent of the Trusiee In this inslument.




UNOFFICIAL CQRYas:

wlot page 4 oof

GUARANTORS' CONSENT AND REAFFIRMATION

Pursuant to that certain Guaranty of Note and Mortgage dated
January 1%, 1993 (the *Guaranty"), the undersigned guarantors (the
"Guarantors"} have each jointly and severally gquaranteed to
Mortgagee the payment and performance of the loan now evidenced by
the amended and Restated Mortgage Note {as defined in the foregoing
Seventh Loan Modification Agreement, hereafter the "Modification®).

To induce Mortgagee to extend the maturity date of the Amended and
Restated Mortgage Note on the terms set forth in the Modification
(hereaitar, the "Loan Extension"), Guarantors hereby: (a)
irrevocalily consent to all of the terms of the Modification and to
Mortgagor'c execution, delivery  and performance of the
Modification, <end [(b) represent and warrant to the Mortgagee with
the intent that the Mortgagee rely thereon, as follows:

1. The Guaranty ic in full force and effect and is binding and
enforceable against tbe Guarantors in accordance with its terms;

2. The liability of ‘the Guarantors to the Mortgagee under the
Guaranty shall in no wav be affected, medified, altered, or
discharged in any fashion ‘by - the Lean Extension or by Mortgagor's
execution and delivery of the Modification oxr any other documents
in connection therewith.

3. The Guarantors hereby restate. and zreaffirm all terms and
provisions of the Guaranty as if set rcorth in full herein; and

1, The Guarantors do not possess anry claims, defenses, offsets,
or counterclaims against the enforcement Of rhe Guaranty as of the
date hereof, and any and all such claims, defenses, offsets and
counterclaims, whether known or unknown, are~ forever walved and
released, and the Guarantors are unconditioneily liable, jointly
and severally, under the Guaranty for the payment, and performance
of the Amended and Restated Mortgage Note ad  all other
indebtedness owed by Mortgagor to the Mortgagee in ‘acorrdance with
the terms of the Guaranty.

Dated ag of June 15, 19%7.

; -,

Sol Heifetz
Individually

9




UNOFFICIAL CQBY:y4e:

[ ...' e

MORTGAGOR'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS
} 88,
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, . a Notary Public in and for the
said County, in. the State aforesaid, DO CERTIFY that
“Susan Mok , the “Trusy Oficer of
American MNational Bank and Trust Company o¢f Chicago, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name ig subscribed to the
foregoing. instrument asg such officer, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he or she signed and delivered the
said instouw ent as his or her own free and voluntary act and as the
free and voluntary act of said national banking association, as
Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Giv under my / hand and notarial seal this A. day of
;/2'3“,3: , 1997,
)zm% 4

Notary Publiq . ...

' s \ RGFFICTAL SEAL
My Commission explres: Marla Ploinik

Notary Publl, Btae of Winols
/. JJJ ‘?/? ? h!yoc?mmiuion Pxpires 122099
f [

MORTGAGEE’ S ACKLHONLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8,
COUNTY OF CQOK )

I, L—{lme_m 0. V;(Jiqgrvlﬁb . @ Notary Puplic in and fcr the
said County, in Y the State aforesaid, DO CERTIFY that
Linda o loeler 0 Fuesk Mice Presyelent — - of Lasalle
Bank Illinois, personally known to me to be the sane person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as suci officer,
app~ared before me this day in person and acknowledged) that he
gigned and delivered the said instrument as his own &(ree and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

+
Given under my hand and notarial seal this 2__8_'_‘_ day of
A cgufzxf' » 1997,

X/M_ ANLE D \/L/(_/(’.-cl AN

Notary Public U

My Commisgion expires:

- Ol YR

2 ‘Ot FILIAL SEAL”
«+ARIA D. viLLAGOMEZ

UTARY PUSLuL STATE OF ILLiNGIS
Wy Com.aission .x : rps 04&/01 23




UNOFFICIAL C@FYzea53.., oo

GUARANTORS' ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, l\/(ﬂ'ré’,‘\ﬂ- T\ U{.fl’ﬁtao\m@?—- , @ Notary Public in and for the
said County, in the Sthte aforesaid, DO CERTIFY that Scl Heifetz
and Bella Heifetz, personally known to me to be the same persons
whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and
delivered the said instrument as their own free and veoluntary act,
for the'vees and purposes therein set forth,

Giyen under- my hand and notarial seal this 2T day of
SAAAGUST - 1997.
J

E\}L{LJM RV e
Notary Public U 1

My Commission expires:

o~ O~ &

“Ovittuensl, SEAL”
+ARIA D. viLLAGOMEZ
HQTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Comuission Lx » res 04/01,98

"heifmgm9™




UNOFFICIAL CQR¥ocass

EXHIBIT A SRS g g of
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

1078 ¥ ™0 7, BOTH INCLUSIVE, LOT 8 (EXCEPT THE WEST 9.5 FEET
THEREOX)Y, - TOGETHER WITH THE VACATED ALLEY, LYING EAST AND ADJOINING
SAID LOT % - IN BLOCK 10, IN BELMONT GARDENS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
PART OF THE YORTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE
13, EAST OF Td’ THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORUED .TUNE 18, 1913 AS DOCUMENT MNUMBER 5209764, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 3 TC 6, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN RINECK AND BIRREN’S BELMONT AVENUE
ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN'THZ NORTH EAST i/4 OF SAID SECTION 27,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Street Address: 4141 West Belmonri, Chicago, IL 60641

P.I.N.: 13-27-204-056-0000 and 13-27-204-058-0000




